
Messiah College Dietetic Internship Sample Calendar  
 

Medical Nutrition Course:  Acute Care and Long Term Care (LTC) rotations 
Food Service and Community Nutr Course:   Outpatient Nutr Ed (Oupt Ed), Food Insecurity, Inpatient Foodservice 

(Inpatient FS) and School Foodservice (School FS) rotations 
Date All Group 1  

  
Group 2 

 
Group 3  

 
Group 4 

 
Group 5 

 
Aug 18-

25 Orientations 
 See separate agenda for orientation details  
Aug  21 

22 
23 
24 
25 

 Wellspan 
Off 

York Dept. orient 
Library 

1:1 

Wellspan 
Off 

York Dept. 
Library 

1:1 

Wellspan 
Off 

York Dept 
Library 

1:1 

Wellspan 
Off 

York Dept 
Library 

1:1 

Wellspan 
Off 

York Dept 
Library 

1:1 
Aug  28 

  29 
30 

    31 
Sept    1 

Prof 
Dev 

I 
Wed 
8-9 

LTC  
(Bethany Village) 

↓ 
 

LTC 
(Claremont) 

↓ 

Food 
Insecurity 
(PANEN) 

↓ 

Inpatient FS 
York 
↓ 

Milton 
Hershey 
School↓ 

 

Sept    4         
5 
6 
7 
8 

Off 
 

Prof 
Dev 

I 

Off 
LTC  

(Bethany Village) 
↓ 
 

Off 
LTC 

(Claremont) 
↓ 

Off 
Food 

Insecurity 
↓ 

Off 
Inpatient FS 

↓ 

Off 
Milton 

Hershey 
School 

↓ 
 

Sept  11 
12             
13 
14 
15 

Prof 
Dev 

I 

Acute Care 
(York) 
↓ 
 

Acute Care 
(York) 
↓ 
 

Food 
Insecurity 

↓ 

Inpatient FS 
↓ 
 
 

Milton 
Hershey 
School 

↓ 
 

Sept  18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

Prof 
Dev 

I 

Acute Care 
(York) 
↓ 
 

Acute Care 
(York) 
↓ 

 

Milton 
Hershey 
School↓ 

 

Inpatient FS 
Make up/off 
School FS 
(MASD) 

↓ 

Make up/off 
Inpatient FS 

(York) 
↓ 

Sept  25 
26 
27 

     28 
29 

Prof 
Dev 

I 

Acute Care 
↓ 

(York) 

Acute Care- 
↓ 

(York) 

Milton 
Hershey 
School 

↓ 

School FS 
↓ 

Inpatient FS 
↓ 
 
 

Oct     2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

Prof 
Dev 

I 

Acute Care 
York 

-Rot B 
↓ 
 

Acute Care 
York 
Rot B 
↓ 
  

Milton 
Hershey 
School 

↓ 
Make up/off 

School FS 
↓ 

Inpatient FS 
↓ 
 

Oct    9 
10 
11 
12 
13 

Prof 
Dev 

I 

 
Acute Care 

↓ 

 
Acute Care 

↓ 

 
Outpt Ed 

↓ 

 
Off 

School FS 
↓ 
 

Milt. Hershey 

 
Inpatient FS 
Make up/off 
School FS 
(CVSD) 

↓ 
 
 



Date All Group 1  
  

Group 2 
 

Group 3  
 

Group 4 
 

Group 5 
 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

Prof 
Dev 
I 

Acute Care 
Rot C 
↓ 

Acute Care 
Rot C 
↓ 

Outpt Ed 
↓ 
 

Milton 
Hershey 
School 

 
↓ 

School FS 
↓ 
 

Oct    23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

Prof 
Dev 

I 

Acute Care 
↓ 
 

Acute Care 
↓ 
 

Outpt Ed 
↓ 
 

Milton 
Hershey 
School 

↓ 

School FS 
↓ 
 

Oct    30      
31  

Nov    1 
2 
3    

Prof 
Dev 

I 

Acute Care 
Rot D 
↓ 
 
 

Acute Care 
Rot D 
↓ 
 
 

Outpt Ed 
↓ 
 
 

Make up/off 

Milton 
Hershey 
School 

Make up/off 
Outpt Ed 

School FS 
↓ 
 

Make up/off 
Food Insec. 

Nov    6 
7 
8 
9 

10         

Prof 
Dev 

I 

Acute Care 
↓ 

Acute Care 
↓ 
 

School FS 
(MASD) 

↓ 
 

Outpt Ed 
↓ 

Food 
Insecurity 
(CPFB) 

↓ 

Nov  13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

Prof 
Dev 

I 

Acute Care 
Rot E 
↓ 
 

Acute Care 
Rot E 
↓ 

School FS 
↓ 
 

Outpt Ed 
↓ 
 
 
 

Food 
Insecurity 
(CPFB) 

↓ 

Nov  20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

Prof 
Dev 

I 
Off 

Acute Care 
↓ 
 

Off 
Off 

Acute Care 
↓ 
 

Off 
Off 

School FS 
↓ 
 

Off 
Off 

Outpt Ed 
↓ 
 

Off 
Off 

 

 
Food 

Insecurity 
Off 
Off 

Nov  27 
     28 

29 
30 

Dec     1 

Prof 
Dev 

I 

Acute Care 
Rot F 
↓ 
 

Acute Care 
Rot F 
↓ 
 

Off 
School FS 

↓ 
 

Inpatient FS 

Outpt Ed 
↓ 
 
 

Outpt Ed 
↓ 
 

Dec     4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

Prof 
Dev 

I 

Acute Care 
F 
↓ 
 

Acute Care 
F 
↓ 
 

Inpatient FS 
(York) 
↓ 

Food 
Insecurity 
(CPFB) 

↓ 

Outpt Ed 
↓ 
 
 
 

Dec   11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

Prof 
Dev  

I 

 
Acute Care 

(Staff 
Relief) 

↓ 
 

 
Acute Care 

(Staff  
Relief) 

↓ 
 

 
Inpatient FS 

↓ 

Food 
Insecurity 

 

Outpt Ed 
↓ 
 

Dec   18 
19 
20 
21 

         22 

 
 

Acute Care 
(Staff 

Relief) 
↓ 

Make up/off 

Acute Care 
(Staff 
Relief) 

↓ 
Make up/off 

Inpatient FS 
↓ 
 
 

Make up/off 

Food 
Insecurity 

↓ 
 

Make up /off 
 

Outpt Ed 
↓ 
 
 

Make up /off 
 



Spring Semester 
Messiah College Dietetic Internship Calendar Spring Semester  

Date All Group 1  
 

Group 2 
 

Group 3  
 

Group 4 
 

Group 5 
 

  
Jan  8-12 Winter Break Winter Break 
Jan     15 

16 
17 
18 
19 

Prof 
Dev 

II 
Wed 
8-9 

Outpt Ed 
↓ 
 

School FS 
↓ 
 

LTC 
(CL) 
↓ 
 
 

LTC 
(BV) 
↓ 
 

LTC  
(ST-, MH-) 

↓ 

Jan     22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

Prof 
Dev 

II 

Outpt Ed 
↓ 
 

School FS 
 
↓ 
 

LTC 
(CL) 
↓ 
 

LTC 
(BV) 
↓ 
 
 

LTC  
(ST-, MH-) 

↓ 

Jan     29 
30 
31 

Feb       1 
2 

Prof 
Dev 

II 

Outpt Ed 
↓ 
 

School FS 
↓ 
 

Acute Care 
(Ephrata- 

Gettysburg-
) 
↓ 

Acute Care 
(York) 
Rot A 
↓ 
 

Acute Care 
(York) 
Rot A 
↓ 
 

Feb       5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

Prof 
Dev 

II 

Outpt Ed 
        ↓ 
 
 
Make up/off 

School FS 
Make up/off 

Outpt Ed 
↓ 
 

Acute Care 
(Ephrata- 

Gettysburg-
) 
↓ 

Acute Care 
(York) 
Rot A 
↓ 
 

Acute Care 
(York) 
Rot A 
↓ 
 

Feb     12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

Prof 
Dev 

II 

Inpatient FS 
↓ 

(York) 

Outpt Ed 
↓ 
 

Acute Care  
B 

(York) 
↓ 

Acute Care 
Rot B 

 

Acute Care 
Rot B 
(York) 
↓ 

Feb     19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

Prof 
Dev 

II 

Inpatient FS 
↓ 

(York) 

Outpt Ed 
↓ 

Acute Care 
B 

(York) 
↓ 
 

Acute Care 
B 
↓ 

Acute Care 
B 

(York) 
↓ 
 

Feb    26 
27 
28 

Mar      1 
2 

Prof 
Dev 

II 

Inpatient FS 
↓ 

(York) 
 

Outpt Ed 
↓ 

Acute Care 
C 

(York) 
↓ 
 

Acute Care 
C 
↓ 

Acute Care 
C 

(York) 
↓ 

Mar      5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

 Make up/off 
Milton 

Hershey 
School 

↓ 
 

Outpt Ed 
Make up/off 
Inpatient FS 

↓ 
 

Acute Care 
C 
↓ 

Acute Care 
C 
↓ 

Acute Care 
C 
↓ 

March 12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

Prof 
Dev 

II 

Milton 
Hershey 
School 

↓ 

Inpatient FS 
↓ 

(York) 
 
 

Acute Care 
D 
↓ 
 

Acute Care 
D 
↓ 

Acute Care 
D 
 

Mar    19 
20 
21 

Prof 
Dev 

II 

Milton 
Hershey 
School 

Inpatient FS 
↓ 

(York) 

Acute Care 
D 
↓ 

Acute Care 
D 
↓ 

Acute Care 
D 



Date All Group 1  
 

Group 2 
 

Group 3  
 

Group 4 
 

Group 5 
 

22 
23 

 
 

↓   
 

 Gettysburg-
K↓ 

Mar    26 
27 
28 
29 

   30  

Prof 
Dev 

II 
 

off 

School FS 
(MASD) 

↓ 
off 
off 

Inpatient FS 
↓ 

Food Insecurity 
(PA NEN) 

off 
 

Acute Care 
E 

(York) 
↓ 

off 

Acute Care 
E 
↓ 
 

off 

Acute Care 
E 

Ephrata- 
Gettys.- 

off 

April    2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

Prof 
Dev 

II 

School FS 
(MASD) 

↓ 
 

 

Food Insecurity 
(PA NEN) 

↓ 
 

Acute Care 
E 
↓ 

Acute Care 
E 
↓ 
 

Acute Care 
E 

Ephrata- 
Gettys- 

↓ 
April    9 

    10 
11 
12 
13 

Prof 
Dev 

II 
 

School FS 
(MASD) 

↓ 
 

Food Insecurity 
(PA NEN) 

           ↓ 

Acute Care 
F 

(York) 
↓ 
 
 

 

Acute Care 
F 

(York) 
↓ 
 

 
 

Acute Care 
F 

(York) 
↓ 

April  16     
17 
18 
19 
20 

Prof 
Dev 

II 

School FS 
(MASD) 

↓ 
Food Insec 

(CPFB) 

Food Insecurity  
↓ 

Milton Hershey 
School 

↓ 

Acute Care 
F 

(York) 
↓ 
 

Acute Care 
F 

(York) 
↓ 
 

Acute Care 
F 

(York) 
↓ 
 

April  23    
24 
25 
26 
27 

Prof 
Dev 

II 

Food 
Insecurity 
(CPFB) 

↓ 

Milton Hershey 
School 

↓ 
 

Acute Care 
(Staff 
Relief) 

↓ 
 

Acute Care 
(Staff Relief) 

↓ 

Acute Care 
(Staff Relief) 

F 
↓ 

April  30     
May     1 

2 
3 
4 

Prof 
Dev 

II 
 

 

PA NEN 
CONF 
Food 

Insecurity 
↓ 

PA NEN 
CONF 

Milton Hershey 
School 

↓ 

PA NEN 
CONF 

Acute Care 
(staff 
relief) 
↓ 

 
 

PA NEN 
CONF 

Acute Care 
(staff relief) 

↓ 
 

PA NEN 
CONF 

Acute Care 
(staff relief) 

 

May     7     
   8 

9 
10 
11 

 Food 
Insecurity 

         ↓ 
Make up/off 
Graduation 

Milton Hershey 
School 

Make up/off 
Graduation 

Acute Care 
(staff 
relief) 

Makeup/off  
Graduation 

Acute Care 
(staff relief) 

 
MakeUp/Off 
Graduation 

Acute Care 
(staff relief) 

 
MakeUp/Off 
Graduation 

 


